

| | |
|--|---|
| <p>Colorado Supreme Court 2 East 14th Avenue Denver, CO 80203</p> | |
| <p>Original Proceeding Pursuant to § 1-40-107(2), C.R.S. (2015) Appeal from the Ballot Title Board</p> | <p>▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p> |
| <p>In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative 2015- 2016 No. 156</p> <p>Petitioners: John Grayson Robinson</p> <p>v.</p> <p>Respondents: Bruce Dierking and Jeanne McEvoy</p> <p>and</p> <p>Title Board: Suzanne Staiert, David Blake, and Sharon Eubanks.</p> | <p>Supreme Court Case No.: 16SA157</p> |
| <p><i>Attorneys for Petitioner John Grayson Robinson</i></p> <p>Thomas M. Rogers III, No. 28809 Hermine Kallman, No. 45115 LEWIS ROCA ROTHGERBER CHRISTIE LLP 1200 Seventeenth Street, Suite 3000 Denver, CO 80202 Phone: 303.623.9000 Fax: 303.623.9222 Email: trogers@lrrc.com hkallman@lrrc.com</p> | |
| <p>PETITIONER’S ANSWER BRIEF</p> | |

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ii

RESPONSE TO RESPONDENTS’ STANDARD OF REVIEW1

ARGUMENT.....1

I. Respondents attempt to gloss over a drafting mistake that renders the Initiative incomprehensible.1

II. A unifying theme should not be accepted as a single subject.3

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|---|------|
| <i>Hayes v. Ottke</i> , 293 P.3d 551 (Colo. 2013)..... | 1 |
| <i>In re Title & Ballot Title & Submission Clause for 2005-2006 No. 55</i> , 138 P.3d 273 (Colo. 2006)..... | 4, 5 |
| <i>In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause, & Summary for 1999-2000 No. 258(A)</i> , 4 P.3d 1094 (Colo. 2000)..... | 4 |
| <i>In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause, & Summary for 1999-2000 No. 44</i> , 977 P.2d 856 (Colo. 1999)..... | 3 |
| <i>In re Title, Ballot Title, Submission Clause, Summary for 2005-2006 No. 75</i> , 138 P.3d 267 (Colo. 2006)..... | 2 |

STATUTES

| | |
|--|------|
| 21 U.S.C. § 811 | 6 |
| C.R.S. § 12-43.4-402 | 5, 6 |
| C.R.S. § 12-47-407 | 6 |
| Colo. Const. art. V, § 1(5.5)..... | 6 |
| Colo. Const. art. XVIII, § 16(1)(b)..... | 6 |
